The unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet combines the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of Koppers as of June 30, 2014, and the
unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Osmose Entities as of June 30, 2014. The full-year unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income
for the year ended December 31, 2013, combines the audited consolidated statement of income for Koppers for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 and
the audited consolidated statement of income of Osmose Entities for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of income for the six months ended June 30, 2014 combines the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income of Koppers for
the six months ended June 30, 2014 and Osmose Entities’ unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income for the six months ended June 30, 2014.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2014
(Dollars in millions)

Koppers

Historical

Osmose
Entities

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 54.4   $ 34.2   $ —   $ 88.6
Accounts receivable, net   159.9   60.3   (0.9)(1)   219.3
Income tax receivable   8.9   —   0.8   9.7
Inventories, net   189.2   49.8   3.6(2)   242.6
Deferred tax assets   12.4   5.2   0.4(3)   18.0
Receivable from related party   9.5   13.2   (13.2)(4)   9.5
Other current assets   28.6   8.1   (2.9)(5)   33.8

Total current assets   462.9   170.8   (12.2)   621.5
Equity in non-consolidated investments   6.2   —   —   6.2
Property, plant and equipment, net   215.3   46.0   12.8(6)   274.1
Goodwill   75.4   31.0   135.2(7)   241.6
Intangible assets, net   18.8   24.7   139.5(8)   183.0
Deferred tax assets   14.7   0.3   —   15.0
Other assets   12.7   3.2   8.6(9)   24.5

Total assets   $ 806.0   $ 276.0   $ 283.9   $1,365.9

Liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 93.1   $ 20.4   $ (0.4)(1)  $ 113.1
Accrued liabilities   73.2   23.7   —   96.9
Dividends payable   5.1   —   —   5.1
Short term debt due within one year   —   —   30.0(10)   30.0

Total current liabilities   171.4   44.1   29.6   245.1
Long-term debt   358.4   478.1(10)   836.5
Accrued postretirement benefits   31.0   —   —   31.0
Deferred tax liabilities   15.9   13.9   (6.6)(11)   23.2
Other long-term liabilities   40.7   2.8   2.7(12)   46.2

Total liabilities   617.4   60.8   503.8   1,182.0
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Equity
Senior Convertible Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —
Common Stock   0.2   0.1   (0.1)(13)   0.2
Additional paid-in capital   163.0   165.1   (165.1)(13)   163.0
Retained earnings   64.7   46.5   (51.2)(13)   60.0
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (4.6)   3.5   (3.5)(13)   (4.6)
Treasury stock, at cost   (52.4)   —   —   (52.4)

Total Koppers shareholders’ equity   170.9   215.2   (219.9)   166.2
Noncontrolling interests   17.7   —   —   17.7

Total equity   188.6   215.2   (219.9)   183.9

Total liabilities and equity   $ 806.0   $ 276.0   $ 283.9   $1,365.9

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Koppers

Historical

Osmose
Entities

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Sales   $ 688.2   $ 207.5   $ (2.9)(14)  $ 892.8
Cost of sales (excluding items below)   597.0   146.1   (2.9)(14)   740.2
Depreciation and amortization   18.6   4.9   5.4(15)   28.9
Impairment and restructuring charges   15.5   —   —   15.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses   43.3   26.8   (4.1)(16)   66.0

Operating profit   13.8   29.7   (1.3)   42.2
Other loss   (0.1)   (2.2)   —   (2.3)
Interest expense   13.4   0.1   10.0(17)   23.5

Income before income taxes   0.3   27.4   (11.3)   16.4
Income taxes   (0.4)   11.5   (4.5)(18)   6.6

Income from continuing operations   0.7   15.9   (6.8)   9.8
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (3.2)   —   —   (3.2)

Net income from continuing operations attributable to Koppers   $ 3.9   $ 15.9   $ (6.8)  $ 13.0

Weighted average shares outstanding (in thousands):
Basic   20,430   20,430
Diluted   20,584   20,584

Net income per share from continuing operations:
Basic   $ 0.19   $ 0.63
Diluted   $ 0.19   $ 0.63

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Koppers

Historical

Osmose
Entities

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Sales   $1,478.3   $ 391.5   $ (5.7)(14)  $1,864.1
Cost of sales (excluding items below)   1,264.7   284.0   (5.7)(14)   1,543.0
Depreciation and amortization   29.7   10.0   10.8(15)   50.5
Impairment charges   11.9   —   —   11.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses   71.7   56.0   (0.3)(16)   127.4

Operating profit   100.3   41.5   (10.5)   131.3
Other income (loss)   3.5   (6.6)   —   (3.1)
Interest expense   26.8   0.1   20.0(17)   46.9

Income before income taxes   77.0   34.8   (30.5)   81.3
Income taxes   36.8   15.5   (12.2)(18)   40.1

Income from continuing operations   40.2   19.3   (18.3)   41.2
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (0.3)   —   —   (0.3)

Net income from continuing operations attributable to Koppers   $ 40.5   $ 19.3   $ (18.3)  $ 41.5

Weighted average shares outstanding (in thousands):
Basic   20,575   20,575
Diluted   20,815   20,815

Net income per share from continuing operations:
Basic   $ 1.96   $ 2.01
Diluted   $ 1.94   $ 1.99

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information presented is based on the historical audited and unaudited consolidated financial
information of Koppers and the audited and unaudited consolidated financial information of the Osmose Entities. The unaudited pro forma condensed